

NO. 19-2157

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

HANNAH ROBERTSON, Individually and on Behalf of her Minor Child, R.R.S.,  
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

ANDERSON MILL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL; SPARTANBURG COUNTY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT #6; ELIZABETH FOSTER, Individually and in her Official  
Capacity as Principal,

Defendants – Appellees,

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

HALLIGAN MAHONEY WILLIAMS  
SMITH FAWLEY & REAGLE, P.A.

Jasmine Rogers Drain, Fed. I.D. No. 10169  
*jdrain@hmwlegal.com*

Thomas K. Barlow, Fed. I.D. No. 7483  
*tbarlow@hmwlegal.com*

1301 Gervais Street, Suite 1400  
P.O. Box 11367  
Columbia, SC 29211  
(803) 254-4035

Attorneys for Defendants - Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	4
IV. ARGUMENTS .....	4
A. The District Court Properly Held That Foster Was Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	4
1. The District Court Properly Held that the Robertsons Did not State a First Amendment Claim.....	6
a. The District Court Properly Held that School Control of Student Speech Permitted by <i>Hazelwood</i> Does not Require Viewpoint Neutrality .....	8
b. The District Court Properly Found That, in the Alternative, Foster’s Rationale for Restricting R.R.S.’s Speech was Viewpoint Neutral .....	11
2. The District Court Properly Found, in the Alternative, that Even if the Robertsons Could Maintain a First Amendment Claim, Foster was Entitled to Qualified Immunity on the Ground that the Law was not Clearly Settled.....	12
B. The District Court Properly Dismissed Federal Claims Against Spartanburg 6.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE LAW:</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	13
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Batten v. Gomez</i> , 324 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	7
<i>Clinton Cmt’y. Hosp. Corp. v. S. Maryland Med. Ctr.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 450 (D. Md. 1974), <i>aff’d</i> , 510 F.2d 1037 (4th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	5
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 9
<i>Glotfelty v. Karas</i> , 512 Fed. App’x. 409 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	5
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) ...	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hill v. Crum</i> , 727 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	5
<i>Jensen v. Conrad</i> , 570 F. Supp. 91 (D.S.C. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 747 F.2d 185 4th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1052 (1985) .....	13, 14
<i>Judson Atkinson Candies, Inc. v. Latini-Hohberger Dhimantec</i> , 529 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Lee v. York Cty. Sch. Dist. Div.</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Maciariello v. Sumner</i> , 973 F.2d 295 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<b><u>CASE LAW:</u></b>	
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	4,14
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Muller by Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.</i> , 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. #204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Rogers v. Pendleton</i> , 249 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Santos v. Frederick Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	6
<i>Searcey v. Harris</i> , 888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Settle v. Dickson Sch. Bd.</i> , 53 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	6, 7
<i>Vives v. Fajardo</i> , 472 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Walker-Serrano v. Leonard</i> , 325 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Ward v. Hickey</i> , 996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	5, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 13
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u></b>	
§ 1357 Motions to Dismiss-Practice Under Rule 12(b)(6), 5B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civil § 1357 (3d ed.).....	13
